external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and

regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational

risks arise from all of the Group’s operations.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of fi nancial

losses and damage to the Group’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid

control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.

Capital management
The primary objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a

going concern. The Company does not have an explicit return on capital policy. There have been

no changes in the capital management policies during the year. Capital is considered by the

Company to be equity as shown in the statement of fi nancial position.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of cash fl ow prognoses and the solvency and

liquidity ratio. The solvency ratio is calculated as total equity attributable to equity holders of

Currency risk: Sensitivity analysis

 Strengthening Weakening

  Profi t  Profi t
Effect in thousands of euro Equity or loss Equity or loss

31 December 2010
USD (10% movement) 80  (188) (80) 188
GBP (8% movement) (1) (4) 1  4
RON (3% movement) (1) 29  1  (29)

31 December 2009
USD (12% movement) 127  (139) (127) 139
GBP (10% movement) (1) (7) 1  7
RON (5% movement) 1  50  (1) (50)

P095
ANNuAl REPoRT 2010   NEDSENSE ENTERPRISES NV

the parent divided by the balance sheet total. The liquidity ratio is calculated as current assets

divided by current liabilities excluding deferred income. During the year, the solvency ratio

increased from 34.1% to 36.9%, and the liquidity ratio increased from 1.0 to 1.6. The increases

in solvency and liquidity are primarily due to the raising of additional capital.

6. Operating segments

The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic

business units. The strategic business units offer different products and services, and are